

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT US

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*v.*

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*v.*

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURTS FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH  
CAROLINA AND THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN JEWISH  
COMMITTEE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

MARC D. STERN  
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE  
165 East 56<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10022

RICHARD A. ROSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER SANDEL  
ELIZABETH J. GROSSMAN  
MELINA MENEGUIN LAYERENZA  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
[rrosen@paulweiss.com](mailto:rrosen@paulweiss.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Undermines Public Trust in Representative Democracy .....	4
II. The Application of Well-Settled First Amendment Doctrine Provides the Rule of Decision Here .....	9
A. Partisan Gerrymandering Burdens the Associational Rights of Parties and Their Members.....	9
1. The Burdens Imposed on Appellees' Associational Rights Are Severe and Unconstitutional.....	11
2. Even if the Associational Burdens Were Less Than Severe, Partisan Gerrymandering Would Still Fail the Flexible Test This Court Designed in <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Also Flouts Other First Amendment Principles . . . . .	15
1. Partisan Gerrymandering Amounts to Unconstitutional Retaliation Against Minority Party Voters for Their Political Views Manifested in Their Past Electoral Choices . . . . .	16
2. Partisan Gerrymandering Unconstitutionally Favors Majority Political Viewpoints over Others . . . . .	18
3. Partisan Gerrymandering Imposes Discriminatory Burdens on the Basis of a Speaker’s Identity as a Minority Party Adherent . . . . .	21
III. Claims of Partisan Gerrymandering Are Justiciable . . . . .	23
A. Courts Should Intervene Because Partisan Gerrymandering Raises the Distinct Possibility That a Legislature Has Entrenched Itself and Is No Longer Accountable to the People . . . . .	23

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Our Federal Courts Have Expertise in Ascertaining Legislative Intent . . . . .	.25
C. This Court Has Not Hesitated to Intervene When Comparable First Amendment Liberties Are at Stake . . . . .	.27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	2, 5, 28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	16
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6, 11, 12, 29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	22, 29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v.</i> <i>Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	19
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	12
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v.</i> <i>Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	12, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	9, 11, 13, 24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	27
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	26
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	12, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	2, 27
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	20
<i>Members of the City Council of L.A. v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	18, 19, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	13
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	20
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1275 (2018) .....	28
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	16

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation with. Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	27
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	27
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	5-6, 18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	12
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v.</i> <i>Federal Commc'ns Comm'n.</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	16, 19, 25
<i>Walker v. Texas Div.</i> , <i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	27
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	1
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Politicians as Fiduciaries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671 (2013).....	23
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) .....	24, 25, 28
Lake Research Partners & WPA Intelligence, Memorandum to Interested Parties, <i>Partisan Redistricting—New Bipartisan Poll</i> (Sept. 11, 2017), <a href="https://campaignlegal.org/sites/default/files/memo.CLCPartisanRedistricting.FINAL_.2.09082017%20%28002%29.pdf">https://campaignlegal.org/sites/ default/files/memo.CLCPartisanRedistricting. FINAL_.2.09082017%20%28002%29.pdf</a> .....	8
Samuel Issacharoff & Jonathan Nagler, <i>Protected from Politics: Diminishing Margins of Electoral Competition in U.S. Congressional Elections</i> , 68 Ohio St. L.J. 1121 (2007) .....	5
